
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its

accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss

howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this

announcement.

Grand Ocean Advanced Resources Company Limited
弘 海 高 新 資 源 有 限 公 司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 65)

DISCLOSEABLE TRANSACTION
(1) SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IN RELATION TO ACQUISITION
OF THE ENTIRE EQUITY INTEREST IN THE TARGET COMPANY;

AND
(2) TERMINATION OF SUBSCRIPTION IN NEW SHARES

IN THE TARGET COMPANY

BACKGROUND

Reference is made to the announcement of Grand Ocean Advanced Resources Company

Limited (the “Company”) dated 22 April 2024 (the “Acquisition Announcement”) with

respect to the discloseable transactions in relation to the (i) Acquisition of the entire equity

interest; and (ii) Subscription in new shares in the Target Company. Unless otherwise defined

in this announcement, capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those

defined in the Acquisition Announcement.

– 1 –



THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

On 5 July 2024 (after trading hours), Big Wish Global and the Vendors entered into a

supplemental agreement to amend and supplement certain terms of the Sale and Purchase

Agreement (the “Supplemental Agreement”).

The principal terms of the Supplemental Agreement are as follows:

Date: 5 July 2024

Parties: (i) Big Wish Global, as the purchaser;

(ii) Mr. Zeng Quanrong, as the revised vendor (the

“Revised Vendor”), held 520 issued shares of the

Target Company as at the date of this announcement;

and

(iii) Mr. Liu Fa and Mr. Sun Guangzhi, as the remaining

shareholders of the Target Company (collectively

referred to as the “Remaining Shareholders”), held

320 and 160 issued shares of the Target Company

respectively as at the date of this announcement.

(Collectively, the “Parties”)

Amendment of the Sale Shares

Pursuant to the Supplemental Agreement,

(i) Big Wish Global has conditionally agreed to acquire and the Revised Vendor has

conditionally agreed to sell the 520 issued shares of the Target Company (the “Revised

Sale Shares”) owned by the Revised Vendor, representing 52% of the issued share

capital of the Target Company (the “Revised Acquisition”) as the date of this

announcement; and

(ii) Big Wish Global will not acquire, and the Remaining Shareholders will not sell the 480

issued shares of the Target Company owned by them, representing 48% of the issued

share capital of the Target Company as the date of this announcement.

– 2 –



Upon the completion of the Revised Acquisition, the Target Company will become an indirect

non wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, and the financial results of the Target Group

will be consolidated into the accounts of the Group.

Amendment of Consideration and payment terms

The total consideration of the Revised Acquisition is RMB24.8 million (equivalent to

approximately HK$26.6 million) (the “Revised Consideration”), which was determined

after arm’s length negotiations between Big Wish Global and the Revised Vendor on normal

commercial terms with reference to, among other things:

(i) the market value of the 51% equity interests of the Project Company as at the Valuation

Date as conducted by the Valuer by using income approach of approximately RMB115.0

million (equivalent to approximately HK$123.4 million) as disclosed in the

announcement of the Company dated 10 May 2024;

(ii) the payables of the Target Company in the aggregate amount of approximately

RMB66.7 million (equivalent to approximately HK$71.6 million) accrued to (i) one of

the Remaining Shareholders as at 31 March 2024 in the amount of approximately

RMB36.7 million (equivalent to approximately HK$39.4 million) and (ii) the Revised

Vendor in the amount of RMB30.0 million (equivalent to approximately HK$32.2

million) as a result of the termination of the Subscription Agreement; and

(iii) the factors as set out in the section headed “Reasons for and benefits of the Acquisition

and Subscription” of the Acquisition Announcement and “Reasons for and benefits of

the entering into of the Supplemental Agreement and the Termination Agreement” of

this announcement.

The Revised Consideration shall be settled in the following manner:

(i) a first payment of RMB20 million (equivalent to approximately HK$21.5 million) has

been paid by Big Wish Global to the Revised Vendor on 23 April 2024 as the deposit for

the Consideration under the Sale and Purchase Agreement (the “First Payment”); and

(ii) the remaining balance of the Revised Consideration amounting to RMB4.8 million

(equivalent to approximately HK$5.1 million) shall be payable by Big Wish Global to

the Revised Vendor on the date of the completion of the Revised Acquisition.

– 3 –



Amendment of conditions precedent

The completion of the Revised Acquisition is subject to the following conditions precedent:

(i) conditions precedent (i) to (v) in the Sale and Purchase Agreement;

(ii) both the Revised Vendor and Big Wish Global having obtained the necessary

authorisations, approvals, clearances, consents, and/or waivers from government

departments, regulatory authorities and Shareholders as required under the Listing

Rules in connection with the Sale and Purchase Agreement and Supplemental

Agreement and the transactions contemplated therein;

(iii) the warranties of the Revised Vendor and Remaining Shareholders contained in the Sale

and Purchase Agreement and Supplemental Agreement remaining true and accurate in

any material respect up to the date of the completion of the Revised Acquisition;

(iv) Big Wish Global having obtained a written resolution passed by the shareholders of the

Target Company (including the Revised Vendor and Remaining Shareholders)

approving the Revised Acquisition;

(v) a written consent letter having been issued by the Remaining Shareholders on the

Revised Acquisition; and

(vi) the Target Company, Big Wish Group Limited and Big Wish Global having entered into

of the Termination Agreement (as defined below).

Except for the conditions (i) to (ii) and (iv) to (vi) above, Big Wish Global may waive any

conditions precedent above by providing written notice to the Revised Vendor.

Amendment of the Long Stop Date

In the event the above conditions precedent are not fulfilled or waived (as the case may be) by

Big Wish Global on or before 30 August 2024 (the “Revised Long Stop Date”) (or any other

date as Big Wish Global and the Revised Vendor may both agree in writing), the Sale and

Purchase Agreement and the Supplemental Agreement shall be terminated and ceased to have

any effect, and Big Wish Global or the Revised Vendor shall not make any claims against each

other for matters arising out of or in connection with the Sale and Purchase Agreement and

the Supplemental Agreement (except for claims arising from any breach of the Sale and

Purchase Agreement and the Supplemental Agreement and the terms in relation to the

termination of the Sale and Purchase Agreement and the Supplemental Agreement as

disclosed below).

– 4 –



In the event the Revised Acquisition is not approved by the relevant government departments

and regulatory authorities in Laos on or before the Revised Long Stop Date (or any other date

as Big Wish Global and the Revised Vendor may both agree in writing), the Sale and Purchase

Agreement and the Supplemental Agreement shall be terminated, the Revised Vendor shall

refund the First Payment to Big Wish Global and pay interest accrued on the First Payment,

which shall be calculated at a rate of 5% per annum from the date of the payment of the First

Payment to the date of refund to Big Wish Global.

Save as disclosed above, all other principal terms and conditions of the Sale and Purchase

Agreement shall remain unchanged and continue to be in full force and effect in all respects.

TERMINATION OF THE SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT

On 5 July 2024 (after trading hours), Big Wish Global, Big Wish Group Limited and the

Target Company entered into an agreement to terminate the Subscription Agreement (the

“Termination Agreement”). The Target Company and Big Wish Global agreed that each of

them would not make any claims against each other for matters arising out of or in connection

with the Subscription Agreement upon the termination of the Subscription Agreement (except

for claims arising from any breach of the Subscription Agreement and the terms in relation to

the termination of the Subscription Agreement as disclosed below).

Pursuant to the Termination Agreement, the Target Company agreed to refund the MOU

Deposit to Big Wish Group Limited within seven (7) Business Days from the date of the

Termination Agreement and make the following payments to Big Wish Group Limited:

(i) interest accrued on the MOU Deposit, which shall be calculated at a rate of 5% per

annum from the date of the payment of the MOU Deposit to the date of refund; and

(ii) the expenses incurred by Big Wish Global in respect to the Subscription (including but

not limited to fees paid to professional parties).

– 5 –



In the event the Target Company fails to refund the MOU Deposit to Big Wish Group Limited

in full upon the termination of the Subscription Agreement, the Target Company agreed to

procure the Project Company to transfer the 51% mining rights of the Copper Mine or any

other assets owned and held by the Project Company (if any) to Big Wish Global.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE ENTERING INTO OF THE

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT AND THE TERMINATION AGREEMENT

The Supplemental Agreement

As disclosed in the Acquisition Announcement, the Acquisition represents a valuable

opportunity for the Group to engage in the copper mining and production business, which is

expected to contribute to the Group’s long-term growth and development apart from existing

coal mining operations.

The Remaining Shareholders had notified the Company of their intentions to re-consider and

amend certain terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreement. The Group considered that the

acquisition of 52%, rather than 100%, of the total issued share capital of the Target Company

would still allow the Group to gain control over the management and operations of the Target

Group, which (i) would reduce the capital expenditure requirement for the Group to enter into

the copper mining industry; and (ii) may allow the Group to have more time to obtain

extensive experience and deeper insights into the Southeast Asia’s mining industry gradually,

before committing to a full acquisition on the Target Company. It also allows the Group to

retain more cash for other potential mining related investment or business in the future. After

further discussions among the Parties and in view of the above, Big Wish Global agreed to

acquire and the Revised Vendor agreed to sell 52% of the issued share capital of the Target

Company.

As such, the Board considered that the entering into of the Supplemental Agreement is

reasonable, and the Supplemental Agreement are on normal commercial terms, fair and

reasonable and in the interests of the Company and its shareholders as a whole.

– 6 –



The Termination Agreement

As the Target Company will not become a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company upon

completion of the Revised Acquisition, therefore, one of the conditions precedent to the

Subscription Agreement could not be fully satisfied (i.e., the completion of the acquisition of

the entire equity interest of the Target Company), the Subscription Agreement should then be

terminated. In accordance with the terms of the termination under the Subscription

Agreement, the Target Company agreed to (i) refund the MOU Deposit; (ii) pay the interest

accrued on MOU Deposit as compensation; and (iii) the expense incurred in respect to the

Subscription to Big Wish Global.

Given that Big Wish Global will be able to fully recover the MOU Deposit from the Target

Company and will receive interest accrued on the MOU Deposit as compensation upon the

termination of the Subscription, the Board considered that the entering into of the

Termination Agreement is acceptable, and the Termination Agreement are on normal

commercial terms, fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and its

shareholders as a whole.

Conclusion

In light of the above, the Board considered that (i) the Supplemental Agreement and the

Termination Agreement are determined on normal commercial terms and are fair and

reasonable; and (ii) the entering into of the Supplemental Agreement and the Termination

Agreement is in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As the highest applicable percentage ratio (as defined under Rule 14.07 of the Listing Rules)

in respect of the Revised Acquisition in aggregate is more than 5% but less than 25%, the

Revised Acquisition constitutes a discloseable transaction of the Company under Chapter 14

of the Listing Rules and is therefore subject to the reporting and announcement requirements

under the Listing Rules.

Shareholders and potential investors should note that completion of the Revised

Acquisition is subject to the fulfilment or waiver of the payment conditions and

conditions precedent (as the case maybe) and completion of the Revised Acquisition

thereof may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors are therefore

reminded to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares of the Company.

– 7 –



For the purpose of this announcement and for the purpose of illustration only, RMB amounts

have been translated using the rate of RMB1.00=HK$1.0734. Such translation should not be

construed as a representation that the RMB amounts in question have been, could have been

or could be converted to HK$ at such rate or at all.

By Order of the Board

Grand Ocean Advanced Resources Company Limited
Ng Ying Kit

Executive Director

Hong Kong, 5 July 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises four executive Directors, namely

Mr. Ng Ying Kit, Mr. Guo Jianpeng, Ms. Yang Mo and Mr. Jiang Xin; and three independent

non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Lee Wai Ming, Mr. Chang Xuejun and Mr. Li Juhui.

– 8 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CPo-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks true
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.500000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


